| Board Ornice Use: Legi

File ID Number

OAKLAND UNIFED

Committee

l UL LILIL D

Introauction Date
Enactr
Enactrr

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

SCHOOL DISTRICT

L

1-25-2012

Board of Educatic

Tony Smith, Ed.D., JUPCHINILTHIUCTIL
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

January 25, 2012

Amendment No. 2, Professional Services Facilities Contract - Nor-Cal Moving
Services Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Nor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on behalf
of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-to exceed $10,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $303,000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $313,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain
in full force and effect as originally stated.

Additional invoices were incurred due to excessive storage and moving bills
from the Various sites projects.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through imple  >ntation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

www.ousd k12.ca.us



OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

numper anu type of appropriate aporatories ana specialized instrucuon rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Nor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on behalf
of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-to exceed $10,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $303,000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $313,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain

in full force and effect as originally stated.

The funding sources for this project are Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499.

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

1289901831-6276

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT

Date:

Decar

Please tind attached an original of the following document:

Amendment No. «cAmendment No» to Agreement for Professional Services with

«Contractor_long in_noncaps» for Additional «Service types» Services on for the
«School Name and Type» «Project» Project in an additional amount not to ¢xceed

S«Additional _Contract sumpy», increasing previous contract amount from $«Old_Contract Total» to a
not to exceed amount of S«New Contract Total» and revising the end date from
«Old_Agreement_end_date» to «New_Agreement_cnd_datex.

To move forward with the contract approval process, we need you do the two things listed below and return
three copies of the contract within two days of the date of this letter. Delays in returning this contract may
result in signiticant delays in the approval process.

. Have the appropriate representative sign three copies of the above referenced contract.

Provide insurance documentation according to scction 10 ot the agreement. The Certificate of Insurance
submitted with the agreement must identity Oakland Unified School District and its directors, otticers,
employees, agents and representatives as additionally insured.

(8]

We look forward to working with you. If you have any questions please teel free to contact me at 510-879-
3604.

Sincercly,

Susie Butler-Berkley

Contracts Analyst

Departiment of Facilitics Planning and Managcement
Oakland Unitied School District

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

510-879-3664

755 High Street Oakland, CA 24601 www.ousd.k12.ca.us






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

B T “A” Scope of Work

[ 3¢ PTIONOFSI /1€ ;TO BE PERF( :D BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR’s entire Proposal is ==* made part of this Agreement.

ScoPE OF Wnow

Contractor Name: Nor-Cal »ving Services

Billing Rate: Te ¢ s )
Description of Services to be Provided
1. Goals or Objectives

Provide close-out invoices

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the project is to close-out outstanding invoices for the Jefferson School Site.

3. Deliverables
Invoices

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03









OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Community Schools, Thriving Students

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Codes:

opportunities for physical education, ang attracuveness, such that the Gaxianu
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleantiness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the tearning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Nor-Cal Moving Services for Moving Services on behalf
of the District at Various Sites, in an amount not-to exceed $100,000.00
increasing previous contract amount from $203,000.00 to a not to exceed
amount of $303,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain
in full force and effect as originally stated.

The funding source for this project is GO Bond-Measure B.

s Professional Services Contract including scope of work

Jefferson Elementary School Modernization - $15,000.00 -1289101831-6276
Lowell Middle School Modernization - §75,000.00 - 2049901811-6276
Washington Elementary School Modernization - $10,000.00 - 1619901881-6276

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



















Professional Services Contract

8.

10

.

Status of Contractor: This 15 not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the verformance of this Agreement, shall be and act
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it a  all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of QUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or naturs normally provided
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD’s employees are nommally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, socal security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested cnly in the results
obtained.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for alf professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshold (Public Contract Code
Section 20111} Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) lecal business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
(10%) tocat and 10% small local and/or small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must te cartified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty
percent participation requirement. A copy of the District's S/SLUSLRBE Policy can be obtained for the QUSD website' www.ousd k12 ca us

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SUUSLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are valued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111. (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professiona! services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach {o certified local firms such that a minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b. Inlight of the twenty percent L/SL/SLRBE parlicipation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary.

¢, Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2} preference points. Three additional preference
points may be eamed at a rate of cne point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract dollars attributable to local certified fims.

d. Joint Venture and Mentor Protégé Agreements. If a professional services contractor is able to develop a Joint Venture or "Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a certfied SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture pariners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé retationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protégé relation are available upon request.

Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these
provisions as follows: “CONTRACTOR cettifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background
investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to afl CONTRACTOR’s employees, subcontractors,
agents, and subcontractors’ employees or agents (“Employees’) regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid,
concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contracters of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with OUSD pupils
in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of
those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further
certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and reviews
subsequent arrest recorgs for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under
this Agreement.

Contractor intial:

In the svent thatfdUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT
related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

Insurance:

11.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amcunts and coverages:

11.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. In the event
CONTRACTOR is seif-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission to Self-Insure signed by Department of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California. *

11.1.2 CONTRACTOR’s right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit fo the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for sad self-
insurance.

11.1.3 Commercial General Liabifity Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily njury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be mited to protection against claims arising from

Rev 6/24/2009

| 0




Professional Services Contract

12.

13.

14,

15.

bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resuiting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor's or sub-CONTRAt  )R's operations.

11.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Coembined Single Limit for Bedily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

11.2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:

11.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Represeniatives.

11.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional insured, with respect to apy
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit
is brought.

113 Al pelicies shali be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address.

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified Schoo! District

Department of Facilities Planning and Management
956 High Street

Qakland, California 94601

11.4  Insurance shall be provided by an admitied California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or
better. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage
continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to
the effect that, should ocourrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made afier expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

11.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or
provides that claims investigation or [egal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate fimit, such general annual
aggregate kmit shail be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

116 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under
this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptty upon District request. Approval of the insuranca by District shall not refieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

11.7  Distiict may, at ils sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, vathout notice to CONTRACTOR and without opporiunity
to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient
insurance coverage 1o replace any required insurance coverage, which has lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowledges its
liability to reimburse District for all costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible
for any and all uninsured losses.

11.8 I CONTRACTOR is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shall be insured by
any one of the following methods:

10.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named hsured; Al insurance
policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or parinership as named
insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on all of the policies required by this
Agreement.

Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force ali ficenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the
performance of this Agreement,

Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shail not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express
prior written consent of OUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of QUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with apphicable Federal
and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Govemment Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and QUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by
all its subcontractor(s)

Drug-Free / Smoke  ee Policy. No drugs, alcoho!, andfor smaking are allowed at any time in any buildings andfor grounds on
QUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontraciors are to use drugs on these sites.

Rev. 6/24/2009

——

]




Professional Services Contract

16.

17.

18

19.

20.

21

23.

24.

25.

Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend QUSD and its officers, agents, and employees
from:

a. any and ail claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its
electve board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
This provision survives termination of this Agreement ;

b CONTRACGTOR shalt indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agents, employees and representatives harmiess
from and against all claims, demands and judgments of any description arising out of or alleged to have arisen out of performance
ar nonperformance of the services under this Agreement to the extent that such claims, demands and judgments are the result of
any error, omission or negligent act of CONTRACTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRACTOR.

c. CONTRACTOR shall place in its sub contracting / sub-consulting agreements and cause its sub-contractors / sub-
CONTRACTORS to agree {o indemnities, defense and insurance cbligations in the exact form and substance of those contained
herein, each naming the District as an additional beneficiary or insured.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title
and interest in said matters, mcluding the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matier in the
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORS in connection with the
Services performed under this Agresment. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend, delay or interrupt the Work, for such
periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery to CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which
suspension becomes effective, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either parly in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a wawer of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreementi.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. QUSD shall compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fatl 1o perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, QUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.

No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees andfor Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluste the
CONTRACTOR’s work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The QUSD's evaluation may include,
without limitation:

a. Requesting that OQUSD employee(s) evatuate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR’s employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

b. Announced and upannounced observance of CC 'ACTOR, CONTRACTOR'’s employee(s), and/os subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection wilh this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement,

Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shalt extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other faws
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOCR shail not hire any offices or employee of OUSD {o perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affims fo the best of hisherits knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change wilt be brought to OUSD's attention in writing.

Rev. 6/24/2009



















par policy provisions. Blanket waiver of subrogation applies with respect
to workers compensation per WC ¢4 03 06,



























